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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROANOKE COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Case Nos.: CR23000245-00
CR23000246-00

)
).
)
v. )
) CR23000247-00
)
)
)
)

TYLER KEITH JONES, CR23000342-00

Defendant,

SUPPLEMENTAIL BRIEF AND MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND DISCLOSURE

COMES NOW, the Defendant Tyler Keith Jones, by counsel, and submits the
following Supplemental Brief in support of his Motion for a New Trial and further moves |
this Court to order additional discovery and disclosure from the Commonwealth.

RECENT FACTUAL BACKGROUND |

Pending before the Court is the Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial based on the
Commonwealth’s failure to produce exculpatory information and to correct the false
testimony of its confidential informant before the jury. At the hearing on the Defendant’s
Motion for a New Trial, defense counsel advised that he would be seeking documents from
the Virginia State Poiiﬁe (“VSP”) regarding Lane Thomas (“Thomas™) and Special Agent
Steve Richardson (“Richardson™). After the hearing, a Freedom of Information Act
(“FOIA”) Request was submitted to the VSP for these records, The Defendant sought
payment records, communications between Thomas and Richardson, and internal VSP
documents relating to Thomas. The VSP responded with a limited production on April 29,
2024, that contained payment records and limited communications referencing Thomas.

VSP advised that the communications between Thomas and Richardson would be produced
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at a later date.
THE VSP’S PRODUCTION ON APRIL 29, 2024

The VSP’s production on April 29, 2024 revealed previously undisclosed documents
relating to Thomas. These documenis demonstrate that Thomas and Richardson’s
relationship was deeper than previously presented to the Court. It further appears that the
representations to the Court at the hearing based on information Richardson provided to
Chief Deputy Commonwealth’s Attorney Aaron Lavinder (“Lavinder”) regarding payments
to Thomas were inaccurate (at best) and misleading (at worst). The documents also reveal
that Richardson’s failure to disclose materials regarding Thomas resulted in additional

Brady violations which were only discovered on April 29, 2024.

The following is a list of the documents received from the defense FOIA request.

Document title Content Prior disclosure Exhibit hereto
VSP Activity Report | VSP SA None, Never A
Dated March 20, Richardson paid | disclosed in
2024 $100 to Thomas | discovery despite
Court order requiting
the disclosure of such
information,
VSP Activity Report | VSP SA None, Never B
Dated March 3, 2024 | Richardson paid | disclosed in
$199.07 to discovery despite
Thomas Court order requiring
the disclosure of such
- | information.
V8P Activity Report | VSP SA None. Never C
Dated March 8, 2024 | Richardson paid | disclosed in
$2,500 to Thomas | discovery despite
Court order requiring
the disclosure of such
information.
Cooperating Formal None. Never {D
Individual Agreement | confidential disclosed in
Dated November 1, source agreement | discovery despite
2022 executed between | Court order requiring
2
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VSP SA the disclosure of such
Richardson and | information.
Thomas

Agreement to testify | Formal written None. Never

Dated February 27, agreement disclosed in

2024 between Thomas | discovery despite
and VSP SA Court order requiring
Richardson the disclosure of such

noting, among
other things, “any
consideration that
[Thomas]
receive[s] is
contingent upon
[his] testimony in
court,

information.

Salem, Virginia

VSP Transaction VSP paid None., Never
-| detail sheet $2,209,50 for disclosed in
hotel for Thomas | discovery despite
Court order requiting
the disclosure of such
information.
VSP Transaction VSP paid $2,500 | None. Never
detail sheet to Thomas for disclosed in
“confidential discovery despite
information and | Court order requiring
testimony™ the disclosure of such
information.
VSP Field Activity | VSP approval for | None. Never
Report $2,500 moving disclosed in
exXpenses was discovery despite
done on March 7, | Court order requiring
2024 which was | the disclosure of such
last day of trial information.
while jury was
deliberating. This
contradicts
transaction detail
sheet which listed
the $2,500
payment as being
for testimony
Walmart Receipt Receipt None, Never
Dated March 21, purportedly disclosed in
2014 showing $500.00 | discovery despite
payment from Court order reguiring
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VSP SA
Richardson to
Thomas 14 days
after trial

the disclosure of such
information.

Emails between West
Virginia prosecutors,
VSP SA Richardson,
and West Virginia
Court judges and
personnel

Dated January 2024

Emails
demonstrating
that VSP SA
Richardson
traveled to West
Virginia to meet
with West

None, Never
disclosed in
discovery despite
Court order requiting
the disclosure of such
information.

Virginia
prosecutors to
secure favorable
treatment in
pending court
case involving

Thomas

ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES

The latest disclosure, not from the Commonwealth, but from a defense issued FOIA
request, makes clear the following: the question before the Court is not if a Brady’ violation
occurred but what was the extent of the violation. It is now clear that a new trial must be
granted, but it is equally clear that sanctions are appropriate for the blatant non-disclosure
and non-production of information related to Thomas and Richardson. The latest
production raises serious questions about Richardson’s investigatory tactics _and his
relationship with Thomas. These materials were legally obligated to be produced to the
Defendant prior to trial, The new materials include agreements with Thomas, payment
information to Thomas, and reveal that Richardéon went to extreme measures to assist
Thomes in evading conviction on West Virginia charges to avoid tainting him as a witness

in the Defendant’s trial. Stated differently, the violation is bigger than Thomas and now

| The referenced to Brady here included Brady, its progeny, Gigilo, Napue, and Rule 3A:11 of the Rules of the
Supreme Court of Vitginia,
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implicates the VSP’s handling of this matter,

Further, the Roanoke County Commionwealth’s Attorney’s office has taken no steps
to investigate Richardson’s failures or to comply with its discovery obligations. Instead,
Richardson’s behavior and failure to disclose important exculpatory information has
seemingly been ignored.

L THE DISCLOSURE AND WHY IT MATTERS

a. Hotel and Monetary Benefits

The Court will recall that gfter Thomas testified the Commonwealth notified the |
Defendant that they had paid for Thomas to stay in a hotel before trial and provided him .
other monstaty benefits. This disclosure was not made in time so that defense counsel could

cross-examine Thomas about these payments/benefits, The Commonwealth never disclosed

the amount or timing of these benefits and still has not done so. The recently produced

records reveal that Thomas received a $100 cash payment for “food/laundry” on February
20, 2024, that he received another payment or benefit in the amount of $199.07 for “living
expenses/laundry” on March 3, 2024, and that the total mbnetary benefit of his hotel stay
was $2,209.50. Why did the Defendant have to submit a FOIA request to obtain these
records and cAorresponding information?

b. Cash Payments for “Moving Expenses”

The Court will recall that on the date of the hearing on the Motion for a New Trial,
the Commonwealth disclosed that Thomas received a payment for “moving expenses.” This
troublesome disclosure was never made before trial and when asked about the details
regarding the time of the payment the Commonwealth advised that it was “after trial.” At

the hearing Richardson advised Lavinder that the payments were not discussed in detail
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before trial. This appears fo be incorrect.

The internal VSP documents show that Thomas was paid $2,500 on the day after
trial. However, this payment was approved by Richardson’s supervisors on the same day
the jury was deliberating the Defendant’s guilt or innocence.? The timing of this payment
raises serious questions about the information Richardson provided Lavinder at the hearing.
Richardson’s representations created the distinct impression that the “moving expenses”
were paid well after trial- not a mere day later. Andl it was never disclosed that
authorization for this payment was during trial. To date, ﬁeither the Commonwealth nor the
VSP (by way of a FOIA response) have produced text communications between Richardson
and Thomas regarding this payment- or any of the other payments Thomas received.

Worse yet, VSP’s own transaction report approved by Captain Bartlett and Lt. R.
Carr notes that the $2,500 payment was not for living expenses but was for “supplying

confidential information and testimony.” It appears as follows:

Transaction Detalls »

% Camingl Fuad $4.2 - BCI Dlviston § Crlmlnal Fund % Transactich Type: CSI (Mebursemont
® Tranaaction No: 7237 ¥ Yransaction Dale:0300/2024  Siaus Coditiod  Racalpt Ho: ersbte reeaipt..,
X% Pund Hondlor: RIGHARDSON, BTREPHEN A 8AQY
Amounl Pald for infolSonvicon: 2600 Amaual Pkl far Expansys:
ASMOE e
iaporing agantiey
L Fig Mo:22:10874 2081 Na: 5

ol (i dok Auppiyfiig confidontis) tyfarmistic aie (baitniony, Asgreval Grtaln iR Gam]
T L - NS

Attachmoenis »

Saerghi L L
) Atlechad Flfe 75 Bosunient! Phsta Doacription Nawnlaad |
- GBI 240145 Oaburaement 3 8.24 pdf - CH124-4155 Oisbursasan A62dpdl dovnliad

Gortification I |

Catlifind DMAfMa 0324 12101 Corttind By FCHARDSON, STERHEN A BASY  Reconcradon End Doalg: O34 G202

Record History | ' T

2 The trial lasted until March 7, 2024. The final day of trial consisted solely of jury deliberations and no
evidence was presented. The approval for Thomas $2,500 payment occurred on March 7, 2024,
6
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See Ex, G (emphasis added).

This completely contradicts the information provided at the motions hearing. Again,
it is troubling that VSP command is authorizing payments for testimony to a professional
snitch mere days after he testifies. What is the basis for the discrepancy in the internal
documents in which one calls its “moving expenses” and the other calls it a payment for
“providing confidential information and testimony.” To date, the Commonwealth has not
provided any explanation for the incongruity.

It seems unlikely that a $2,500 payment to a confidential information would not have
been discussed with VSP command in the days leading up to trial. This is a large sum of
money. The Defendant is entitled to know exactly what was said to Thomas and what was
done internally at VSP to approve these payments. These details are important, and the

Commonwealth should be ordered to investigate and disclose this information, Why hasn’t

the Commonwealth already answered these questions and fulfilled its discovery obligations?

¢, $500.00 Cash Payment to Thomas
On March 18, 2024, Richardson sent Thomas a Wal-Mart payment in the amount of

$500.00. Like most everything else regarding Thomas and Richardson’s relationship, this

- was never disclosed and came as a total surprise to the defense. What was this payment for?

Why was it sent two weeks after trial? What is a VSP Special Agent using Wal-Mart to
send funds to a CI? No answers have been provided. This payment in and of itself may be a
Brady violation,
d. Thomas CI Agreement and Agreement to Testify
Thomas was a registered CI with the VSP since 2022, This was never disclosed to

the defense. He also had an agreement with Richardson that essentially required him to
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come to testify. The agreement referenced “consideration” received by Thomas and also

advised Thomas that if he failed to appear the “Commonwealth’s Attorney may take
appropriate action against” Thomas. This document was never produced in discovery.

The concerning issue with this document is the implicit understanding it conveys to
Thomas about consideration and the contingency it purports to make regarding the unknown
consideration and his testimony. Such agreements must be disclosed. See Harris v. Lafler,
553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009) (holding that tacit agreements with cooperating witnesses
must also be disclosed under the command of Brady, not just express agreements to provide
leniency or no prosecution in the witness’s case.). The failure to disclose this agreement is
yet another Brady violation which was only uncovered through the FOIA request.

More problematic is that Richardson entered into this agreement without the consent
or knowledge of the Roanoke County Commonwealth’s Attorney’s office. How is this
possible when the agreement purportedly requires action of the Commonwealth if Thomas.
did not act? Why would Richardson enter into such an agreement without the knowledge or
consent of the Commonwealth? These questions require immediate answers.

e. Emails Between Richardson and West Virginia Prosecutors, etc.

Finally, the recent disclosure uncovered that Richadson, apparently acting on his
own volition and without the knowledge of the Roanoke County Commonwealth’s
Attorney’s office, traveled to West Virginia to meet with prosecutors there to extract
leniency for Thomas. These emails reference a pending DUI charge that Thomas incurred
in August 2023 and which was set for trial in January 2024. Richardson purportedly
appeared out of the blue in the lobby of a West Virginia prosecutor on November 20, 2023.

Richardson told the West Viginia prosecutors that they needed to help Thomas with his
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pending charges because Thomas was the “star eyewitness” to the Defendant’s conduct.

Purther, Richardson advised West Virginia authorities that he was concerned about the
defendant’s pretrial motion to reveal Thomas’ identity.
Later when the DUI was set for trial, Richardson sent the following e-mail to West

Virgini prosecutor Ray Boyce:

Goat allernoon sir! 've been xdvised by M. Thonts it e las s henring date on Janunry 25, 2024 at 11:85 s for a dui o regvived in
August. | know Pve elrendy exveeded iy Govar aflotoens from you aid your office, which again is greally apprevinted, hut is here anyway we
conles possibly push this hearing to suinmer to cover us theough the tue for the tnad here that's st or the first wagk in Marels? [ nppreciate any
couperation and help yosr can uivq e regarding this. Thank you apaind Yeu con all pie i€ tat takes the wommonicstion cusier.

Spacial Agent 5.4, Rickardson
Visginia State Police

This resulted in Thomas’ DUI case being continued until gffer the trial in this matter. This
was clearly done so Thomas could testify, as he did, without being explicitly promised
anything for this cooperation. This is yet another Brady violation that was only uncoi?ered -
via defense counsel’s FOIA request.

Why was Richardson negotiating directly with West Virginia prosecutors on
Thomas’ behalf? Why wasn’t this disclosed? Why did Richardson care so much about

Thomas? What happened with this DUI case?

What was reallv going on here between Thomas and Richardson?

‘Why has the Commonwealth Attorney not properly investi,czated
this case and complied with its discovery obligations?

1L BRADY HAS BEEN VIOLATED TIME AND TIME AGAIN

The new Brady violations are equally as serious as the old violations. Payments to
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snitches, requests for leniency, cooperation agreements, and still unanswered questions
abound. There can be no doubt that the Commonwealth failed to comply with Brady,
Gigilo, Napue, and this Court’s order. None of the documents attached hereto were priot to
trial. Nothing. The Commonwealth has neither investigated, disclosed, or taken any efforts
to discover and disclose exculpatory material concerning Thomas and Richardson.

It appears that Richardson never disclosed to Lavinder with exculpatory payment
information, cooperation agreements, and the fact that he was actively working to secure
favorable treatment for Thoams on pending charges. This shocks the conscious. These

failures, however, lay at the feet of the Roanoke County Commonwealth’s Attorney’s

~ office. In a criminal case, the prosecutor must:

make timely disclosurs to the defense of all evidence or information known
to the prosecutor that tends fo negate the guilt of the accused or mitigates
the offense, In fact, "the prosecutor remains responsible for gauging [the]
effect [of undisclosed evidence] regardless of any failure by the police to
bring favorable evidence to the prosecutor's attention.

Workman v. Commonweaith, 272 Va, 633 636 S.E.2d 368 (20006) (citing Kyles v.
Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 434, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995).

What is clear is that the Commonwealth’s Attorney office placéd blind trust in Richardson

to the detriment of the Defendant. This is problematic, The withheld information and

evidence was material and was required to be disclosed,

III. THE COMMONWEALTH MUST INVESTIGATE AND MAKE
DISCLOSURES o

Tt should bother the Court that none of the evidence referenced herein was disclosed
by the Commonwealth, Instead, the Defendant had to go to great lengths to obtain it. The

Court should require the Commonwealth investigate the files, text messages, and training

10
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materials of Richardson® and to immediately disclose all information regarding his
involvement with Thomas. This should have been done before Thomas testified and
disclosed before trial. But it now must be done fo ensure that there is no additional evidence
exist,

The Defendant moves for a specific order discovery requiring the Commonwealth to act

' regarding Richardson and Thomas.

CONCLUSION

At the end of every jury trial the Court reads from an essay written by G.K.
Chesterton in 1909. In that essay, Chesterton talks about being “snatched up and put into a.
jury box to try people.”” It’s beautiful to hear these words after a trial- no matter the
outcome. The beauty of Chesterton’s words is not found it prose or sweeping language.
Yet, the beauty lies in the notion that we all forget in this business: that there isa prisonet
in the dock. He writes that judges, policemen and lawyers simply see the usual man in the
usual place,

This is the frue fault of Richardson. He saw Thomas as a ool to capture the usual
man in the dock. The Court should remember the exuberant yell he exhibited after
interviewing Thomas for the first time, This scream of jubilation tainted this entire case.

But it also did more. It robbed the defense of the opportunity to present its case to men and
women infused fresh blood and fresh thoughts from the streets.
The information learned from the FOIA disclosure shocks the conscious. Hiding

evidence, paying witnesses, and seeking undisclosed favorable treatment for professional

3 The defense wants to know what Richardson knew about his Brady obligations and what he was trained on
with regard to the disclosure of exculpatory information,
11
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snitches is wrong. A rogue VSP Special Agent acting behind the back of the Roancke

County Commonwealth’s Attorney regarding a confidential informant is wrong. This whole
situation violated the Defendant’s constitutional rights. To make matters worse, there are
still unanswered questions and there is information that has still not been disclosed (i.e. the
text communications between Richardson and Thomas).

There were no checks and balances on Richafdson. No one requested the Brady
information he possessed. No one investigated what he was doing, and he had no
accountability in this investigation.

A Motion for Sanctions is forthcoming.

Respectfully submitted,

TYLER KEITH JONES

By: W A‘“”/g\\_

Of Counsel

Aaron B. Houchens (VSB#80489)
Aaron B. Houchens, P.C.

" 111 East Main Street

P.O. Box 1250

-Salem, Virginia 24153

540-389-4498 (telephone)
540-339-3903 (facsimile)
aaron@houchenslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was sent to the

following Office of the Commonwealth’s Attorney for Roanoke County, on this 2nd day of

May 2024,

Aaron Lavinder, Esquire

Chief Deputy Commonwealth’s Attorney

County of Roanoke
Roanoke County Courthouse
305 East Main Street

Salem, VA 24153

Pt
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YIRGINIA STATE POLICE ACTIVITY REPORT

CONFIDENTIAL This document contains neither reconimendations nor conclusions of the Virginia State Police. It is the
property of the Virginia State Police and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed owtside your
agency.

File Number: 24-4155

File Manager: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Activity Number: 24-78463A |

Activity Title: CSI Contact Report

Activity Date/Time: 02/20/2024 12:11

Activity Lead Employee: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Reporting agent issued V8P CS1 100 criminal funds for food/laundry. See criminal fund transaction
number 7235.

Available Attachments:

Page 6







VIRGINIA STATE POLICE ACTIVITY REPORT

CONFIDENTIAL This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Virginia State Police. It is the
property of the Virginia State Police and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
agency,

File Number: 24-4155

File Manager: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Activity Number: 24-84768A

Activity Title: CSI Contact Report

Activity f)ate/’l‘ime: 03/03/2024 10:15

Activity Lead Employee: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Reporting agent met with VSP CSI to issue 199.07 for living expenses/laundry. See criminal fund
transaction number 7235,

Available Attachments:

Page 10







VIRGINIA STATE POLICE ACTIVITY REPORT

CONFIDENTIAL This document containg neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Virginia State Police, 1t is the
property of the Virginia State Police and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
agency.

File Number: 24-4155

File Manager: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Activity Number: 24-84816A

Activity Title: CSI Contact Report

Activity Date/Time: 03/08/2024 11:47

Activity Lead Employee: RICHARDSON, STEPHEN A SAGT

Reporting agent met with VSP CS1 to issue 2500 criminal funds for Moving expenses.

Available Attachments:

Page 12
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE
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‘fhe underslgﬂeéﬂ ‘cooparating indlvidual agrees to the fellowing:

&,J f ... | hereby agree to assist the Virginia State Palice in the Investigation of criminal violatlons,

Fhareby release and hold harmiess the Virginia State Police, thelr Agents, and employeas from any Injury or Hlabliity which |
"»’JL__, ray suffer or sustaln In the future as a result of these Investigations and/for my assistance,

Hully understand that 1 am not te participate In any vestigations or any criminal activities, unless a sworn law enforcement
d[ officet s directly suparvising the Investigation

= T will not viotate any Federal or Stote Law In the furtherance of gatherlng information or providing services to the Virginia
oy ] State Police. { understand that | may be prosecuted for vialating any such taws.
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,L"élw__ undiorstand the searches are necessary prior to and after any controlled drug purchase.
@ Continued aext page.
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ﬁ- v I will not carry any weapon of flrearm while assisting the Virginia State Pollce.
‘fjj I will not purchase or possess any drugs unless specifically authorized by an Agent of the Virginla State Police,
o 1 Vhave no offictal status, implied or otherwise, as Agent or employee of the Virginla State Poiice.

o j/ Hagree not to use my sex or sexual activity to Induce or persuade any person to sell drugs or commit any other crime, while
1 working with the Virginta State Police.

" | agree not to engage In any activity that would constituta entrapment, or that would persuade a person to commit a crime
j that they would ordinarily not commit,

ot $ agree to keep In touch with the assigned Agent of the Virginla State Police and keep him/her apprised of my whereabouts,
A’ ' untll all court cases in which | am & witness ase closed.

I agree that any compensation psid to me with respect to any services rendered by me in connection with any such
: nvestigation shall be the full and complete payment for those sarvices and | shall have no other current or future claim -
«]..., @gainst the Virginia State Police In connection with these services.

,}/ The Virginia State Police will use all fawful means to protect my confidentiality, If the Information { provide Is used in a
‘&/;_!___ criminal proceeding. However, | understand the Virginia State Police cannot guarantee my confidentiality.

il While assisting the Virginia State Police, | will Immediately notify the assigned Agent if | feel i have ingested, injected, inhaled

-

or absorbed any iltegal drug {whether intentional or accldental}.

lunderstand any payment | receive from tha Virginia State Police is texable Income and it is my responsibility to report this
income to the Internal Revenue Service.

4

I have entered into this agreement fraely and voluntarily and without duress,

I have read and understand the above regarding my conduct as a Virginia State Police Cooperating Individual.

Cooperating Individual; -z ‘_" sl . e ) g//j/jﬂz {Thumb Print)
: : Slgnature S " Date

TRV 1 TP U, i b v

Contributing Member: et A (T i ////2 A
ol Stghature Date
Witnessed by: ﬁ‘/é’é{ e/, LE22
hd Slgnatura Date
CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE NUMBER: __l
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+ % Crimingl Fund: 14-2 - BG) Blviston § Griminal Fund Transacilon Type: 8| Disbursement
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SP-291A (11-{9-2021) Virginia State Police Bureau of Criminal Investigation
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Fw: Lane Thomas (23-MOZM-5309) Contimuance

Richardson, Stephen (vsp) <stephen.richardson@vsp.virginia.gov>
Thir 4/25/2074 12:42 AM

ToSouthern, Moredith (Vsp} <meredillt.:-outhem@vsp.virgm!a.gov:-

All the emalfs I've sent are communication with CA's office in West Virgleita,

Special Agent 5.4, Richardson

Virginia State Police

Drug Enforcament Section Gang Agent
2.2-3706(B)(7) -

From: Richardson, $tephen {vsp) <stephen.richardsan@vep.virginia govs
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2024 3:05 PM

Toi Ray Boyce <rhoyce@berkaleywy.orgs

Subject: Re: Lane Thomas {23-M02M-5309} Continuance

Thank you sie 1t ot it khowi

Get Quioolk for 108

From: Ray Boyce <rbovce@berke!eywmorg>

Sent: Wadnestay, January 24, 2024 2:50:37 Pivt

To: Richardson, Stephen {Vsp) <stephen,richardson@vsp.virg!nla.gov>
Subject: FW, Lane Thomas {23-M02M-5309) Continuance

Hey, man. Cosst clear, He can stand down, Doesn’t nead 10 be here tomarrow,

Rayrmond E. Boyce, Jt.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Berkeley County Prosecuting Attorney'y Uffice
380 West South Street, Sulte 1100
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25401

Phone: 304-264-1971 ext. 3173

Fax: 304.263-6092

Fron: Odem, Sonja Shonjs OremEoouriswy Hovh
Sunt: Wednesday, fanivery 34, JE D2 Fin

Tor Lewan, Jennifer encidecemangitepg: L oy
Co piitalupa @ pae 2 3com: Garretl Roberisun SGrobOT SN ek .,
Subjeel: UE: Lane Thumas {23000 S0 Continuanas

My

CAUTION T emanl originated fom ouesice FULs o Moo contiog when spend kehieents o Chicking liks, espeestly fiom
kot sencders.

From: Lemon, Jennifor <lennifeciemon@ouurtamy goy-

Feni Wednesday, Januasy 24, 2024 8:76 AN

o iy Boyrp <_ng§_e,@j)g[lggmymorgh: Chem, Sonja ~:§_f,u,]Iaﬂpjg‘r_r_;_;‘p_l;_rg_\g_g‘;&gf_ggg_\;
e frltlug@ndesd com: Ganet Robet Lson “pmbacksoni®harselpywy.ors -
Subjectt BE: Lage Thopas (2 FAAOINE-SRO0) Cantinugae

Thank you for the gy ification. | have granved the Tontingang g,

lenny

agisteale lennifer lemon
WA Supcame Caurt of Appe
JRO WY South b2, S 3300
l‘.f!{‘x{il;‘s&;iull’g, WA M AG
{enniferteren@sevriavugoy
Phare: 304.067. 1179

Fax: 30.0.257. 1351

Ext:

s




Frowes ey Soy o <thoyce@barke| BYWY org:

Sentt Tuesdhy, Januaey 23, 2024 14225 Bha

Lemon, lenpifal <j_eQ'm&;|;_t_n_rnqm{?ii;mu1smg@y:'; s Sonja - Sanfa Oemiftoul sws gey -
Lo nitaliga@nde3.comy: Garreti Rabertsen <grobiertsan@beskeloywvong -

Subject: FW Lane Thomas (23-MHN 5 309) Continugacn

Sorme peopls who receved this message don't often gat emad from taspie gltberkuboers g, L why i ipanant

Also, just far the record, | am putting "reset in due course” on the motion, but per the helow would aéluailv like 1t to be sent rultiple months out, it '
posslble. Also, I'm indleating that we ace preparlng for trial which | suppose 1s only semi-true, but | figured that would be a better rationsle on papar than "t
need him to be able to remain under wraps tn Virglnia until et least the trial so the he doesn’t wind up getting murdered beforehang”

Raymond E, Boyee, Ir.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Berkeley County Prasecuting Attorney's Office
380 West Squth Street, Suite 1100
Martinsburg, West Virginis 25401

Phone! 304-264-1971 ext, 3173

Fax: 304-263.6092

Fronil Ray Loy

Serit: Tuesday. vy 23, 2024 4:07 Pia

o Tl Py com’ <Rl ABARPILEL L 0T i b oniEom e gy “Jenmferitmon@eourtswy.goy:: SN e oy
“HD LRI I s gy

Con Gt Rolres lson “8%&%@%&9&!&1’8’{ Ashloy oo - HMM&@.Q&Q‘&EWW&Q!B"

Subgect: Lave Thongs {23-0020-5309) Conlingence

fagisirite Lemea and Jurin,

viie erled o arvise hoth thi Comt and counse! tor Ure Defendaat that

il 10 oo on fanuary 25, 024, 80 1115 So i The apdinst Lane

o ihal te matier b contiound al lussl uatil sier Ratch, Fon eeference |
et i e sail previesly sent w hadge Faircdoth oz ferzing his

S0 3t 0ol 1o CRYOES I 0k parle comsudcafions dasple i bazinn ol il
inomentanly Dl be ubeiting o moton Lo contiug tha plea ipanng
Thomas (337402 B309Y. As sel Tortls bolaw, Special Ageid B arduwen ha
bave includad ol the most recent wmnoil Teown heny sichin:

cit Hug coading,

HRAONCS 10 8 frending 1w osecuiian in Virginga, § fap: conupuenoe wifl g preldara to ihe Conrd or vouns,
Thanks,
iy

Raymond L. duvee, Iy,

Asgistant i osenieng Attoraey

Barketay Coonty Frosucuiing stomey’s Gl
FH Wt South Streas, S 110
Fasiiasdnirg, Wesi Virginga eal(ry

Phone: 304.064- 1971 oxi. 3173

Fax: 304-263-604 7

Frone fichaulson, Stephus vSp) -stenhen.tichardson@ysnyirginia,poy -
sants bonday, fanoary 22, 2024414 i .

Yo Ray Boyee sthoyce@borkglyywy.orgs

Subsjecl: Lane Eranklin Thormas

Imposiange: High

PSR SO when opriing aachienis or chistong Hiks, expecially from

CALFTHON: This cmat usiginated from autsise VUUE €3 93135t
koW seneers.

Good afternoon $ie! I've been ndvised by Mr. Thomas that be has s hearing dale on Janvary 25, 2024 ot 11215 am for  dui he received in
August. I know I've already exceeded my tavor allotment from you and your office, which again is greatty appreciated, but is there NAYWHY Ve
could possibly push this hearing fo sunumer ta cover s through the time for the trial here that's set for the first week in March? 1 appreciate any
coaperation and help you can give me regarding this. Thank ¥ou again! You ean all me if that makes the eommunication easier,

Special Agent 5.A, Richardson
Virginia State Police

Drug Enfarcement Section Gang Agent
2.2-3708(B)(7) - LEQ

Frosn: oy Boyeo

b Eriday, Decomben IS, 3023 50948 pia

o Shapshard, Damee’ <D RO N oY ke v pani, 1 gt ra - Alllson. Musiudpa@eour oy gov:
Vi Aadray Kilbe <aliitberi®nde2 3 enm s Hannan Harheed -.hm&[]g_e_g@_tgugﬂgy_wy,g;g.>; "Bichardsen, Mephon [ysey




“stephen.dchacdson@ysn.vireinla govs

Subject: Lang Thomas ation {22-8-14)

Allizot snd Danicile,

The State will soan be filing & motion to drismiss this case without prajudice, wivich we anticipate the Court’s inchnation may be to rajacl. (A bond suitahility
eaport s peepared in this matter qnd, admuttedly, i shows that the Defendant fus o speificant criminal hustary.] Alchough Mr. Rasherd, whose case thic 15,
stands Ly Lhe representations [ made on his bohalf in the motior, §hive learned additiona information that we betiove the Comt should kngw hetors 1t
nakes 5 detision.

Onar aboiet Movember 20, 3623, | was avised that thernwas a Special Agent Stephwn Richardson, Vivginia Slate Folice (V5P ih oor labby wishing to cpeak
with sow. R Orsini and | sat down with $4 Richardson, who advised tat Lane Themas is the stor ayewitness in an silempted murder prosecution occtring
I the greater Roanoke, Virginia, area. The story 15 somewhar conveduted, bist hare 408y,

Ot or abaut September L1, 2082w avimnbec of Warlock Cutlsw iloionyele Gaag {ONMG) marabers wire traveling 0n 1-8) in the Roanoke aroa. Apparently
Ewd aceldents accurmed in thefr ravels, one of which resulled in a latality o & Warlack wsember. Lase Thomas, w06 was o nosmember affilinte of Lhe
Warlocks anidfor their SUPPOET clib the Wrecking Crav, war traveding with them at the hme. One of the Warock leadars traveling i thie pack was distraupht
ahout the Joss of ife (o & fellow cluly mamber, and be tore off from the seana: of the fatolity in o fury. Other mumbars direciod Thomas o fellmw the zadder
W maite sure that the lesder was nad lnmsell injoead by wirtue of how rackisssly and angrily he lefi the scone of the Gatatity. Thamas did as he was dirscted,
whern b obseeved this leader eventually get o seme son of road rage fncident vith o passenger truck {thal was probably acent b was taken a3 a
slight by the emaged Onic manher. The Warlock leardm thon Lrandishe a pistod and fired three rounds into the brueic, one of which strpch tha diivier in
the back of his haad. Yhe driver was rushed e the hospital in critical condition and Fapar mivaculoushe walked avway relatively unscayied, {Apparently the
metdl tdasp on the back of his haseball frat sbaorberd enougly of the kinetic anergy Trom the bullet 20 save his hife:.)

i stitl not entively sure { understang havs, I the ensuing Vsp invesbigation rovealad thal although othar civilian witnesses made vatiows slaervations
associited with the evant, the only evewitniss who obsorved the shouling in fte entively is Lony Thomas. Agatn, I'monat sl net entnely suse | whally
vrcherstang the “how” buy apparently thereafter Thomas was lured iso a ba Ly Warlocks mermbers, hael a gun pulled on him, was toid dat he was
suspeited of touparating, and was wld thet i# their Suspitauns sere confismed that he would De billod. fhese GG Juys slso tedd fim that he has 10
destiay s bike, wahich was apparenily the motive for the Arson charge currenily bound over. That said, accorchng (o fvin Rasheed, witnosses have seartord
recanting and the case i (alfing AP0 thee poinl that he wos inclined to move [0 dismiss i befare SA Richardson gntered e pictuee.)

Of yroatast concesn is that the defense in Virginia i ling molions to resesl the wlentity of the prowecution’s O Theoe was 2 hedring na the mation the
ot day andd the Cowrt has taken the matier undier adviserrant and will bs raling i the coning days in advence of the inypanding Lrial, which [ believe 5A
Richardson nuted is to oceur in gither fate Dzcember ar easly lanum v, 54 Richardson has conveyed fe the State that be las grave concerns about the sofusty
of Thumas i he temains mearcerstod al the Eastern Regional Jail, as 10 pddition to the Pagan Ok, the Warclocks have o strong prasence in this region vath
ties to the Oead Man Incorporated [DMI) prisan gang, whichis highly powerful in the Jiails and privans in this region, $& Richardshn, therefore, has grave
canderas about Thomas's salely and his Attty i he I net abla Lo travel to Vi ginia,

Obvinusly, his release doos sot ensure that he will faliaw through mnd do the right thing in Reanoke, but Thamas has apparently axpressed o sincere desire
te leava that lilestyle upon weitressing o OMG mermboer brazenly shoot a chlian in the head withost Ay reut provocation. Fucthar, il Thomas does not
follow through and we believe therp is aufficient evidance 1o be had in the fature 19 present the maties, v @ revive the £harges belove the grand jury,
(e waould alse Ity ke a harder stance with respeet to & plea and/on sertencing o we sgreed to help hir arnd e did sl assist Yuginia.) Additienatly, we
discussed the possibility of simply granting him band rthar than disimnissing the: case without prajudice, bul we were cancerned Ut it wonsd b apparent
tor anvone with savey that, alter the bond heasing in which the Courg metty decisively denied reinstatement, that a sudden thange of course signaled a
changs i circumstanga such as cooperation with the authorivies in Virginia.

rerding lack of parsuisive evidence sel forth 1p he motion, the moetion is ity threadbae (o
avaid disclosing how critical M, Thomas is ta the grosscution of, Fanidy, someona whia sounsds Jike a dangarous lunatic for attermpned murder, The Statse
inderstands that this is not the tustomaty way of explaming ravhens (o the Caurt, s that should typieally oo witlen the courtreom, bt given the
matential issues and larper irnglicatiins of Operating in 3 pubhie forum, 1 this insisnee the State (ol i was safer fo wtilize othwr mare Msereat channels, if
the Court does wish (o hawe 3 hearing to discuss the tiodion, 5.A. Richardsom asked that we close the hearing, He also advised that he coukt! make the Irip
froms Roanake to testl y to the Court il necessary,

So. uitimately, although Mr, Rasheed stands by the clsnmis rep

We cartainly appreciare tha Court's considaration sad tiope this injornation is helptul in eplaining the whole (b of what's going with M Thomas dght
1¥raE

Thairks,
Ray

Raymond €. Boyee, 1.

Assistant Froseguting Attorney

Gerkaley Counly Prosecuting Atlornsy's Office
380 Waest Sputh Street, Suite 1100
Martnsburg, West Virgioix 25401

Plane; 304-264-1971 ext. 3173

Fay: 30442




Fw Lane Thamas, CP-D6-CR-0003963-2010

Richardson, Stephen (VSP) <stephen.richardson@vsp.virginia.gov>
Fhu /2512024 12:45 A

TosSouthern, Meredith (V5e) <meredilh.sou!hern@vsp.virgmia gov>

This Is emall communication with Berks County in Pennsylvania,

Special Agent $.A, Richardson
Virginia State Pollce

Drug Enforcement Section Gang Agent
2.2-3706(B)(7) - LEO

From: Richardson, Stephen {VSP}'s’stephen.rlchardsoa@vsp.virglnta.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 21,2023 2:39 PM

To: Speece, Joseph <ISpeece@countyoibarks.coms

Subject; Re: Lane Thomas, CP-06-CR-0003963-2019

Fhank you, sk, for you and your officas help and patience with this matter, | know how busy everyone is at this time of year with work and the
holidays coming up. I found out today the mishap was on West Virginla's hands and the €5t was released today. Thanks again for your
assistance,

Special Agent S.A. Richardson
Virginta State Police
Drug Enforcement Section Gang Agent

2.2-3705(B){7) -

From: Speace, Joseph <JSpeece@countyofberks.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 10:32 AM

To: Rlchardsen, Stephen {VsP) <s&ephen.richards<>n@vsp.v§rginia.gnv>
{e: Bundens, Wendy <WBundens@countyofberks.coms

Subjact: Lane Thomas, CP-06-CR-0003963- 2018

Ageot Richardson,

b spoke with our Court Laisan, Wendhy Buridens, whio | have copitd an thig erall, concerrang the release of Mr, Thomas from Fasiem Regional i W
Viegints. She lasa’t heon sbio to #et thegugh to anyane al the prison to disuss ey situstion. Could you provide us sny names andfor contact informarion
for the pesonnet from tha prison with whom we should be comiaciing about Me Thomas? Thank yau faf your assistance,

loe

Jaseph 71 Spepee, Il

Assistent PHstrict Attomey

Bevks County, Benmylventic

SIO-ATR-6000 L5040

This message and the atlachment(s) are inlended for e ase of the iadividual o enbily Lo whom it is addrgssed and niay contain informalion yhat is
privifegad, contidential and axempt feom disclostne under applicalshe L, 1f tha Feader of this message is not the intended racipient or the enmpltyne or
agent resaomible for delivering the masage to the intended recipiens, voul are hiereby noufied that aby reteqnon, sse, disseminabion, distribution or
sopyirg of thas conyanication incloding alfachimants is stricty prohibited, 1 you have received this cowubunicaticn in errar, please novily us immedimely
by telephone o reply (o the original messagae at the above address and then detste pli copios of the Massape.

Thank vou,




Fw: Lane Thomas Motion (23-B-44)

Richardson, Stephen (VSP) <steph6n.r'r'chardson@vsp.virginia.gov>
Thu 412572624 12:35 AM
To:Southern, Meredith (V5P <mereditl1.soulhorn@vsp.vifginia.gov>

Speclal Agent S,A, Richardson

Virginia State Police

Orug Enforcement Section Gang Agent
Cell# 5406-541-1407
From: Ray Boyce <rbayce@bezkeleywv.org>

Sent: Tuesday, Decernber 19, 2022 11:41 AM

To: Marquina, Allisan <Aillson.Marqulna@courtswugow; Shephard, Danlelle <Danielle.shepherd@courtswv.gov>
€er Andraw Hitber <ahilber@pde23.com=; Hassan Rashead <hrasheed@berkeleywv.org>; Richardsan, Staphen (V5P)
<stephen.richardson@vsp‘vlrglnla.gaw

Subject: RE: Lane Thomas Motion {23-B-44)

Alllson,

Thank you for letiing me know, [ Just contacted Agent Richardsen and lat him know. He advised he will be In contact with Thamas and/or Thomas's wife ta
factlitate hls cooperation.

Thanks,
Ray

Raymond E. Bovce, Jr.

Assistant Brosecuting Attorney

Berkeley County Prosecuting Attorney's Qffice
380 West South Street, Suite 1100
Martinshurg, West Virginia 25401

Phone: 304.264-1971 ext. 3173

Fax: 304.263-6002

Erang tdaraguing Allison <Allson fbrginnmeizoos s Fow

sunds Tuesday, Dreesmber 1%, 2023 11:21 A

o Ry Boyee <rhoyee ok elepiy o, Sheplierd, Dasialio - ban
Cir Anihiew thiber  ahlbe
cstephen rlr.'.h.xs’n'z:ears@v--p VIR e :
Submel: KE Lace Thamas Mation (23-8 A

ety pove

g ichardsan, Maophoa [W5i2)

DPJeRE 0N Hassan Rasind - L e tuageks
; '

CARTIIN Y pang! or vnabed rom vatside YOUR Degaaizaie o £ g vandnby dheg ap-eng ot hmoents ar clizkiag lindy, seposlly fov Lo el
Counsel
alier shis et Daniele vl Gk car ef the il redosse order

TR EARY

byt Eaweiolh ha- sns b cled nne 1o aiben the aof @ proseyg

Thank yo

nilizon Wasnuing, L5

Jueliciad bavr Clork o 2he Honorebls Liveea ¥ Fuaeciod)
Teronty shad logioad Crrcum

FROW Somh Stieni

Wlasisnstamy, Wy 2%a0;

HHLYEA L0947, opoon ¢

CEMNEIDEN HAL SR FRIVILEGED. This -mail is confdania anif g

Lo wdendad only for e roviaws andl se of fe addrensrednl B ovou have
receivad this e maitan error e noiify the sendoer atr 30 26 /

2oy et At ANBOMAIBA@EIU AN, T Tenk vou

Feam: Ray Hoger <_@y§g@berke@vmg v

Sueir By, Deeridien 15 X123 5120 it

it e <Daniglle. Shaphrrd@rowrtswy goy-
‘2 Ay Hn “ARUDEN@ERAE2 3 comyn: { lasiny fantice

e g, At <Al sen Mamu!‘na{fﬁmuthsw'.*.g',ng:—
heeshesd@herkelavineras: Rtiaron, Siphen {vir)




“sienbenichardson@yspuirelnia, goy >
Suhjeci: Lane Thomas Blotian 5234&-44,\

Aflisan ang Darigity,

The State witl suon [ filing & motion 1o dismiss this casa wit g prefudice, which we antigigaty the Court’s inclinagon iy b fasejest. (A b stridubiliy
TEPOE was prapared in this atter and, admittedty, i shaws thot the Lefendus has o significant riminal histary} Although Mr. Rasheed, whose cyse this is,
stands by ihe representations | made on hi; trehalf in the motion. | e loared additional information thal we beiiove the Court should ksor hedore it
prakes a decision,

0o ar about November 0, J023, Lwan advised that these wis 3 Speesal Ageat Stephen Richardson, Virgina State Policn {YSP), in oar fobby wishing 1o speak
with me. e Orsing apd ¢ Sab v with $A Rechardson, whe aduised that Lane Themas is the star eyewiiness i an stbempred murder prosecuting oecwrring
in the greater Roanoke, Vir fisia, area. Tha Sy i somawiat convaluled, il hoere govs,

Qnoor about Suphember 11, 2022, 3 number of Wailoch Qi foig tyite Gang tORMI) mambors wers traveling on -41 in the Roancke e Apparently
twoaccitlems accured 1 thair travels, o of which tesulledin o fdality to g Waoch iembar Lane Thamas, who was & and=mezaber affifiale of he
Warlocks andfor thelr support chuls the Wrsching Crow, was waveling vath them a1 the time. One of tha Warleck Jeaders Uaneeing In this pack veas distraught
dhout the loss of life to a feilovr clisly membor, and fe tare off frtzms the seane of the latality i o bury. Other meraiars dicected Thomas wo fotew the lzader
to make sure that the leader was Nathinselt injured by virin 57 how vevklessly asd sngtily he lefl the scene of e Berality, Thoenas did as e was o ctetd,
whan e observed this feadsr evenivally pot inte soms o0l of road rage incident with o passenger truck {that was probabiy innocent but way skon ye a
slight by the enraged (G mgmber). The Wartock leadur then brandhished @ pistol and firag Lheee rounds inte the truek, one of which strock the driver n

- the back of his head, The sdriver was rushod 1o tha haspital in eritie soandivion and tater niracalously walked @y relalvely onscativad {Apparantly the
etal clasp on the back of his baseball hat absorhod anaugh of the kinetic eicrgy from the bultet Lo sava s fifie.)

i'mi still not entirely sura | unde star how, but the @rsting VSP owentipation revealed tiat althatigh othee civillan witnesses made vig IS Gbsarvations
associated with the event, Ltha only eyewiltiess who ohserad e shooting in ik enticeiy is Lane Thomas, Again, U'm not st not anlirely suro byrhetiy
wrdlerstand the “how™ bl apprarerady thersafter Thamas was ared into 2 Lar by Wadogks membars, bad @ gua pulled on hin, was told that he way
suspectad ol rooperating, and was toled that if their suspicions ware canfirmizd that be would he killed, {These OMG guvs alsa told him it he has ta
destioy his bike, whick Was apparently the motive for the Arson charge currently bavng over. That said, scearding W bin Rashead, withessey hawve started

reEaniing amd the case is falling apart o the pom that he was inclined 1o e o cismiss it hefors 54 Rickardson antersd the pictare.)

Of greatest concurn js that the defense I Vignia i filmg niolions Lo reveal s ielentity of the prosecution's O, There was hearing an the wotion the
other day and the Court has Laken the mstter under advisemeont anld wilt ba rling in the comimg davs i advance of the apending tvial, which | befjeve 5A
Richardsen noted iz 1o ecedrin gither late Decembher or taly fanunry, 54 Bichardson has conveyast o the State that hie has grae comcerns about 1hn safety
of Thomas if he romains inarcarated at the Caslern Regianal bt as in addition to thix Pagan OMG, the Warlocks have a sbrong plesence i this remon with
ey e the Dead wan Incarporated (M) Hrisons gang, which is highly powertul in the Jadis and prizons in thic fegion, SA Richardson, thercfore, hps grave
onceras aboul Thomas's safely and hig ability if e is not alie to travel 1o Vitainia,

Qbwicusly, s release doss not ensure that he witl follow througt sud oo the rgh tharyg in Roanoke, bet Thomas has spparently expressed o sincere dasive
o lzave that hiestyle vpon witnessing an QG member twaronly shoot a Cvillan in the lead withaut ary reat provozation. Further, i Thamas Hoes not
{oltow {hrough and we telleve there is sulficient evidence to be had in the furire 10 present the INMTEL, we dan revive the charges betore the grand jury.
[We would atso likely take a hardtar stance witl respedt o 4 plos angfos sentencivg if we agracd 1o balp hirn and he did not assist Virgioia. | dditionally, we
diseussod the possibility of simply granting him band rather than dismissing the case withou prejudica, but we viere conterasd that it woold b apparsnt
W anyone with savey that, 3fler e o hearing in which the Coprt pretty decisivaly denied reinstatement, that g stidden change of course signaled &
changa i clrcumstance such as tooperation with the autisonites in Virgmia.

w0, uitimately, slthowgh dir. Rashead stands by the chnrs regaring fack of persuasive evidence set forth in the motlon, U aotion is farly tireadhars to
avoict disclasing how crivical My Thoas is 1o the prosecution ol Tranicy, someaing whu seunds it dangerous lunanc {or stlempled murder, The Slate
ustterstands that Wit is not the eusiemary way of euplaining modons to the Caniet, as than should waicaliy occur within the courtrogin, hut given the
potential ssues and larger implications of onarating in 3 pubhc forunmy, in this instance the State folt it was safer to utilizg othe moo dicereet channgls, i
the Court doses wish 1o have 3 hearing to distuss the metion, SA. Richardsan askad that we cluse the haaring, He slso advised thal he could make the Lrip
from Reanoke Lo testify to the Court if neCussary.

W certatnly appreciste the Cewrt’s consideration st haope thiy infaimation is hetplu! in explaming the whole tsth of whial's going with Mr. Thomas right
noew.

Thanks,
Ray

Ravmond B, Boyee, .

Assistant Prasecuting Atloeney
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